
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
ROOM CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
Note: County Councillors will be joining the meeting remotely 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Coronavirus update  (Pages 5 - 18) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   East Sussex Environment Strategy and Corporate Climate Emergency Plan  (Pages 19 
- 70) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   External Audit Plan 2019/20  (Pages 71 - 90) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2020/21  (Pages 91 - 108) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

10   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 May 2020 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 March 2020 at Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 
 

Councillor Barnes  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53) 
Councillor Beaver  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53)  
Councillor Bennett   - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel - items 5 and 6 (minutes 52 and 53) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Galley  - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Rodohan  - item 6 (minute 53)  
Councillor Stephen Shing       - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Simmons   - item 6 (minute 53) 
Councillor Stogdon   - item 6 (minute 53) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Ungar                - item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Webb  - item 5 (minute 52) 

 
 
 
49 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020  
 
49.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
50 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
50.1 Councillor Keith Glazier declared a personal a non prejudicial interest in item 6 as the 
Chair of Transport for the South East.  
 
 
51 REPORTS  
 
51.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
52 COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2019/20  
 
52.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
52.2 It was RESOLVED to note the latest monitoring position for the Council and the deletion 
of the Brexit risk as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
52.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2019/20 
quarter 3.  
 
 
53 TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST’S PROPOSAL TO GOVERNMENT  
 
53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
53.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1. agree the submission to Government of the draft proposal set out in Appendix 3 for 
Transport for the South East to become a Sub-national Transport Body; and  

 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Economy to finalise our agreement to the proposal prior 
to Transport for the South East’s submission to Government and to take any actions necessary 
to give effect to recommendations. 
 
Reason  
53.3 The establishment of Transport for the South East (TfSE) provides an opportunity to 
support and grow the economy through the delivery of their transport startegy focussed on 
unlocking growth, boosting conectivity and speeding up journeys whilst improving access to 
opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our region’s unique environment. 
 
53.4 Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will 
enable the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic 
transport providers. It will also help drive improvements for the travelling public and for 
businesses in the county, so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure 
ambitions.  In doing so, TfSE will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with 
one voice for the region to Government. 
 
53.5 Following consultation, TfSE have revised their draft proposal to Government on how 
they would achieve their ambition and are seeking the constituent authorities consent to support 
their proposal to Government in April 2020.  Overall the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s 
revised draft proposal to create a Sub-national Transport Body, with its proposed powers and 
responsibilities, and consents to TfSE submitting their proposal to Government.   
 
 
54 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
54.1 The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 52] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 2 June 2020 

By: Chief Executive 

Title: Coronavirus Update  

Purpose: To update on the measures the Council has taken in response 
to the coronavirus pandemic and next steps  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and comment on the proposed approach 
to resetting the Council’s activities  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Since the pandemic began, staff across the Council have been, and continue to be, 
involved in a huge amount of work to support the nation’s response. We have worked 
closely with partners to launch new services to protect and support the most medically 
vulnerable (the shielded group) and vulnerable, changed and adapted services to meet the 
current situation and offered other options when this wasn’t possible. Saving lives and 
looking after the most vulnerable people in our community have been our priorities during 
the crisis. 
 
1.2 Over the next few weeks the Council will need to respond to Government’s plans for 
the gradual loosening of lockdown arrangements in two phases, depending on the progress 
of the pandemic. We are planning our service delivery in the new context. Some of the new 
services we have begun will need to be continued for the foreseeable future. Changes will 
need to be made to others either temporarily as lockdown is eased or more fundamentally 
to build on the lessons learnt during the first two months of the Covid-19 response.  
 
1.3. The changes we have made will have profound and sometimes permanent impacts 
on our services and finances. We are keeping a careful record of
[...]
l agendas for September and 
November meetings. Any informal meetings would be supported by Member Services.  
 
15.7 Scrutiny Committees are currently continuing a low level of Scrutiny Review or 
Reference Group work where this can be supported by departments and/or be progressed 
by scrutiny independently. Work that is currently underway includes: 
 
People Scrutiny 

 Background research is continuing where possible in relation to reviews of school 
exclusions and loneliness and resilience which were in their early stages.  
 

Place Scrutiny 

 The Committee has established a Highways Contract Re-procurement Reference 
Group in conjunction with CET to support work on the Highway Services Re-
procurement Project. It is planned to hold an initial meeting at the end of May and 
another in July. 

 The Review Board working on the Scrutiny Review of Becoming a Carbon Neutral 
Council has suspended Board meetings until June when it will review the position, 
but some work is continuing on background research and meeting preparation where 
officer capacity permits. 

 
HOSC 

 HOSC has received notification of a number of temporary NHS service changes 
which are exempt from formal consultation but in some cases have required 
clarification and additional information. 

 HOSC is also mid-way through a review of CCG proposals to close Eastbourne 
Walk-in Centre and will need to resume this work alongside the resumption of the 
NHS consultation when this is confirmed. 
 

Page 13



 

 

15.8 An informal meeting of the Audit Committee was held on 13 May 2020 to allow the 
Committee in their advisory role to comment on the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 and the 
Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2020/21 prior to the reports being considered by Cabinet in 
June. It is proposed to hold the next scheduled Audit Committee meeting on the 10 July 
2020 to consider the annual review of the Corporate Governance framework and the 
remaining reports rescheduled from the cancelled 
[...]
ke into account the broader context in 
which we are working: the impact of the pandemic on the national economy and our funding 
prospects; the changed needs of our residents and businesses and the impact of exiting the 
EU in 2021 on both the economy and our services.   
 
 
Becky Shaw  
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 2 June 2020  

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy & Transport 

Title of Report: East Sussex Environment Strategy and corporate Climate 
Emergency Plan. 

Purpose of Report: To seek agreement to the East Sussex Environment Strategy and 
to the corporate Climate Emergency Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) agree the East Sussex Environment Strategy as set out at appendix 1 of the 
report;  

2) agree the corporate Climate Emergency Plan as set out at appendix 2 of the 
report; and 

3) agree to report progress towards the target of achieving climate neutrality to 
the County Council. 

 

 
1 Background information 

 

1.1 The East Sussex Environment Strategy: in March 2018 the Corporate Management 
Team agreed that the 2011 Environment Strategy for East Sussex should be updated and that 
an Environment Board to Team East Sussex (TES) should be set up to enable the economic 
development and environmental agendas to be brought together more effectively.  The Board 
was established in November 2018 and has produced the draft Environment Strategy set out 
in appendix 1.  Cabinet is now being asked to agree the Strategy on behalf of the County 
Council.  
 
1.2 The corporate Climate Emergency Plan: in October 2019 the County Council declared 
a climate emergency.  This included a commitment to become carbon neutral from its own 
activities as soon as possible, and by 2050 at the latest, to set out a clear plan of action and to 
report annually at the July County Council meeting on its progress towards the target.  The 
proposed action plan is set out in appendix 2. 
 
1.3 Together, the corporate Climate Emergency Plan and the Environment Strategy 
comprise a package of measures that the County Council is proposing to take forward to 
improve the environment of East Sussex.  The Climate Emergency Plan illustrates where the 
Council has direct control, whilst the Strategy illustrates areas where the Council is working 
with a range of partner organisations to effect change.  Both of these are underpinned by an 
outline communications strategy, set out in appendix 3, through which the Council and 
partners will seek to influence positive behavioural change within the wider community.   
 
2 Supporting Information 
 
2.1   The East Sussex Environment Strategy: The East Sussex Strategic Partnership 
(ESSP) adopted the first Environment Strategy for East Sussex in July 2011.  The strategy 
has been updated to reflect a number of changes to national, regional and local policies and 
targets, for instance the national 25 Year Environment Plan and climate change emergencies 
declared by a number of local organisations. The Strategy provides a consistent local 
evidence base for decision-making and a mechanism for partnership working to address new 
challenges, such as net zero carbon targets.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.2  The Environment Board which produced the Strategy includes the national 
environmental regulators, businesses and business representative organisations, the two 
universities, District and Borough Council representatives and the County Council, which 
provides the secretariat. 
  
2.3 The Environment Strategy focuses on 5 key environmental themes, namely climate 
change, natural capital, air quality, water and resource efficiency. This reflects the 
environmental priorities identified in the United Nations’ Sustainable Development Goals, 
national strategies and the priorities of the organisations that make up the Environment Board.  
 
2.4  The actions in the Strategy have been selected on the basis that they meet a clearly 
id
[...]
al. 
 

 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations 
 
3.1  Cabinet is recommended to agree the East Sussex Environment Strategy and the 
corporate Climate Emergency Action Plan, and for progress towards the target of achieving 
carbon neutrality to be reported to Full Council in July. 
 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold. 01273 481606. Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS: ALL 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

Page 21

mailto:Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

East Sussex Environment Strategy 2020East Sussex
Environment Board

East Sussex  
Environment Strategy 2020
‘At pace & at scale’

Page 23



East Sussex Environment Strategy 2020

2

Foreword   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

Why do we need an Environment Strategy?   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Vision and Priorities   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Monitoring and reporting   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

The main environmental challenges   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

Climate change   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

Natural capital   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive summary 
 

3 

Introduction 
 

5 

Structure of the report 
 

5 

Terminology 
 

6 

Setting a science-based carbon budget 
 

6 

The scope of greenhouse gas emissions covered 
 

7 

Measures taken by the Council so far 
 

8 

The Council’s current greenhouse gas emissions 
 

10 

Decarbonisation pathways 
 

15 

Action plan for 2020-22 
 

19 

Governance 
 

20 

Monitoring and reporting 
 

23 

Risk table 
 

24 

Glossary 
 

25 

Appendix A 
 

26 

Page 40



 

3 
 

Executive summary 

In 2018 the UN’s Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change concluded that “rapid, 
far-reaching, and unprecedented changes in all aspects of society” are required to 
limit the average global temperature rise to 1.5oC above pre-industrial levels. In June 
2019 Parliament legislated for a commitment to net zero greenhouse gas emissions 
by 2050. 
 
To keep below the 1.5oC increase requires a limit to the total quantity of greenhouse 
gases released to the atmosphere. This is the global carbon budget, which can be 
divided into national and sub-national budgets. All emissions above this budget will 
contribute to exceeding the 1.5oC threshold.  Following the methodology used by the 
UK’s Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research, the total remaining carbon 
dioxide (CO2) budget for East Sussex is about 14 million tonnes.  At current emission 
levels this budget will be exceeded in 7 years.  To stay within this budget requires 
cutting emissions from East Sussex by an average of about 13% per year. 
 
There are three separate levels at which the County Council can act to reduce 
carbon emissions, as illustrated in figure 1 and described below: 
 

1) the County Council has direct control over emissions that are generated as a 
result of corporate activities, such as the use of gas and electricity in council 
buildings and business mileage.   

 
2) the County Council has influence over a range of local emissions as a result 

of 
[...]
imple be ignored.    

 

And environmental improvement means not just greater global sustainability, but also an improved 

quality of life which is experienced locally and can be celebrated locally.  

 -------------------------------------- 

 

Next steps and action plan  

We should not hard-launch public communication at this stage. First we need to settle on the 

branding approach for this initiative, await fuller details of the priority actions for the next two years 

which the environment board and its partners are identifying, and scope our ambitions for public 

engagement.  

This suggests the launch of an East Sussex environment initiative in late 2020 or early 2021. It is the 

start of citizen involvement, rather than completion of the strategy, which should trigger public 

communication and engagement.  

Until then, it would be more productive to focus on communication among partners so a plan for 

public communication and engagement (and how to resource it: the work is considerable) is agreed.  

 

An outline timetable for communications and engagement work 

April-May Agree how communications work will be divided and resourced 
 

April-June  Agree an East Sussex environmental brand (commissioning 
consultant advice if possible) 

April-August Scope and develop public engagement programme 
 

May onward Programme of partner communication to mark adoption of strategy 
and share next steps.  

Late 2020  Public launch of East Sussex environmental initiative 
 

2020/2021 Campaigning and reporting initial success of the strategy’s 
individual projects 

 

  

 

  

Page 70



 
 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 2 June 2020  

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title: External Audit Plan 2019/20  

Purpose: To inform the Cabinet of the content of the Council’s External 
Audit Plan for 2019/20 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Cabinet is recommended to approve the External Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

  

1.  Background 

1.1 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 
statutory audit of the Council’s accounts and identifies any significant risks. Grant Thornton 
(GT), as the Council’s external auditors, must form and express an opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements.  

2.  Supporting Information 
 
2019/20 Financial Statements 

2.1 The draft External Audit Plan for 2019/20 (Appendix 1) identifies six significant risks that 
require audit consideration as they could potentially cause a material error in the financial 
statements. These are: 

 Revenue recognition of fees, charges and other service income (accounting policies 
and systems); 

 Management override of controls (journals, estimates and transactions); 

 Valuation of land and buildings; 

 Accuracy and accounting for Public Finance Initiative (PFI) liabilities; 

 Valuation of the Pension Fund net liability; 

 Covid-19 
 

2.2 The Value For Money (VFM) significant risk identified will only focus on financial 
sustainability; there have been wider areas of scrutiny in previous years but not for 2019/20. 
 

2.3 As a consequence of COVID-19, the timescales for the production of the accounts has 
moved back such that the unaudited draft financial statements will be produced by the first 
part of June 2020 (in previous years the deadline was 31 May). The audit will be conducted 
from 22 June 2020. The statement of accounts will be presented to the Audit Committee on 
18 September 2020 and Governance Committee on 2 October 2020. This is well within the 
national deadline for the sign off of accounts, which has been moved to 30 November 2020. 

 
2.4 The proposed audit fee for 2019/20 is £80,350, which is a significant increase from the 

2018/19 original fee of £64,350. During the 2018/19 audit, at a national level, there 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

developed a requirement for increased assurance from external auditors in areas where 
valuations and estimates are used. This had an impact on GT’s assurance work around 
Property, Plant and Equipment; plus, the McCloud pensions judgement triggered additional 
valuation work on the Council’s Pension Liability. GT levied additional fees for 2018/19 of 
£16,000, which were challenged with the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), who 
reduced them to £11,000. The total fees for 2018/19 were £75,350.  

 
2.5 The External Audit Plan on page 14 sets out the rationale for the proposed increase in fees. 

These will be assessed by the PSAA for reasonableness.  

3.  Conclusion and Recommendation 

3.1  The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 
statutory  audit of the Council’s 2019/20 accounts and identifies any significant risks. The Plan 
was  considered by the Audit Committee at a briefing on 13 May 2020. 

KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
Contact Officer:   Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel. No:    01273 481399 
Email:    ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
  Local Member(s): All 
  Background Documents 
  None 

Page 72

mailto:ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   External Audit Plan for East Sussex County Council    |   2019/20

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2020

East Sussex County Council

27 April 2020

P
age 73



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   External Audit Plan for East Sussex County Council    |   2019/20 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3

2. Key matters impacting our audit 4

4. Significant risks 5

5. Other risks 9

6. Other matters 10

7. Materiality 11

8. Value for Money arrangements 12

9. Audit logistics & team 13

10. Audit fees 14

11. Audit fee variations – Further analysis 15

12. Independence & non-audit services 16

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process. It is not a
comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect the
Authority or all weaknesses in your internal controls. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent.
We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for,
nor intended for, any other purpose.

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Darren Well

Engagement Lead

T:  01293 554120

E: Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Marcus Ward

Engagement Manager

T: 020 7728 3350

E: Marcus.Ward@uk.gt.com

Mary Adeson

In-charge

T: 020 7865 2990

E: mary.t.adeson@uk.gt.com

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 
is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 
of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 74



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   External Audit Plan for East Sussex County Council    |   2019/20 3

1. Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory
audit of East Sussex County Council (‘the Authority’) for those charged with
governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit
Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin
and end and what is expected from the
[...]
t liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 90



 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date: 
 

2 June 2020 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer, Business Services Department 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2020/21 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 
2020/21 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to review and agree the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 
2020/21 

 
1. Background  
  
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2020/21 (Annex A) sets out how the 
Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources 
in those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.  These 
areas have been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes 
(including the Strategic Risk Register) and following extensive consultation with officers, Members 
and other stakeholders.   
 
1.2 A workshop was held with Members of the Audit Committee in February 2020 and 
comments made have been fed into the planning process. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The Strategy and Plan will be delivered in line with proper internal audit practices as set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   
 
2.2 The Internal Audit Charter sets out the scope and responsibility of internal audit.   
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to review and agree the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2020/21 which 
was previously endorsed by the Audit Committee at its informal meeting on 13 May 2020. 

 
3.2 It should be noted, however, that the strategy and plan were drafted prior to the current 
Coronavirus pandemic and are therefore likely to change substantially during the year in response 
to any new risk exposures arising from the crisis.  Any changes will continue to be made in full 
consultation with, and the agreement of, management and the Council’s Audit Committee. 

 
  

 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks   Tel No. 01273 481447 
   
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2020/21 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

East Sussex County Council 

Annex A 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

   

Internal Audit Strategy and  
Annual Audit Plan 2020-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 93



 

East Sussex County Council 

1. Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 The full role and scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within the Internal 
Audit Charter and Terms of Reference.   
 
1.2 The mission of Internal Audit, as defined by the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
(CIIA), is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective 
assurance, advice and insight.  Internal Audit is defined as “an independent, objective assurance 
and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate 
and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.” 
 
1.3 The organisation’s response to internal audit activity should lead to a strengthening of the 
control environment, thus contributing to the overall achievement of organisational objectives. 
 
2. Risk Assessment and Audit Planning 
 
2.1 East Sussex County Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan is updated 
annually and is based on a number of factors, especially management’s assessment of risk 
(including that set out within the strategic and departmental risk registers) and our own risk 
assessment of the Council’s major systems and other auditable areas.  This allows us to priorit
[...]
ent during the year. 

Contingency A contingency budget to allow for effective management of the 
annual programme of work as the year progresses. 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020
	5 Coronavirus update
	6 East Sussex Environment Strategy and Corporate Climate Emergency Plan
	Item 6 -  Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3

	7 External Audit Plan 2019/20
	Item 7 - Appendix

	8 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2020/21
	Item 8 - Annex A
	Item 8 - Annex Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 June 2020 at County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Bennett   - item 6 (minute 4) 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Ensor  - Item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Field            - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Galley  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Lambert  - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Rodohan  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4)  
Councillor Stephen Shing       - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Shuttleworth  - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Stogdon   - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Tidy   - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Ungar                - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Whetstone  - item 6 (minute 4) 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2020  
 
1.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
3 CORONAVIRUS UPDATE  
 
3.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
3.2 It was RESOLVED to note the report and the proposed approach to resetting the 
Council’s activities. 
 
Reason 
 
3.3 To review the measures taken by the Council in response to the coronavirus pandemic 
and to consider the proposed approach to resetting the Council’s activities. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

4 EAST SUSSEX ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY AND CORPORATE CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY PLAN  
 
4.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
4.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree the East Sussex Environment Strategy as set out at appendix 1 of the 
report;  

2) agree the corporate Climate Emergency Plan as set out at appendix 2 of the 
report; and 

3) agree to report progress towards the target of achieving climate neutrality to the 
County Council. 

 
Reason 
 
4.3 To agree the corporate Climate Emergency Plan and the East Sussex Environment 
Strategy which comprise a package of proposed measures to improve the environment in East 
Sussex and achieve the target of becoming carbon neutral.  
 
 
5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
5.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
5.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Plan for 2019/20. 
 
Reason 
5.3 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 
statutory audit of the Council’s accounts and identifies any significant risks 
 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN FOR 2020/21  
 
6.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
6.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2020/21. 
 
Reason 
 
6.3 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan sets out how the Council will meet its 
statutory requirements for internal audit. 
 
 
7  ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
7.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 3 and 4] 
 
 
 
 
 


